

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MDC RESTAURANTS, LLC, A
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; LAGUNA RESTAURANTS
LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; AND INKA LLC, A
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK AND THE HONORABLE
TIMOTHY WILLIAMS, DISTRICT
JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

PAULETTE DIAZ, AN INDIVIDUAL;
LAWANDA GAIL WILBANKS, AN
INDIVIDUAL; and CHARITY
FITZLAFF, AN INDIVIDUAL, ALL ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
SIMILARLY-SITUATED
INDIVIDUALS,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. 68523

Electronically Filed
Dec 14 2015 03:40 p.m.
Eighth Judicial District Court Case
No. A-14-701633-0
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

District Court Dept. No. 16
Honorable Timothy C. Williams

COLLINS KWAYISI, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant,

vs.

WENDY'S OF LAS VEGAS, INC., AN
OHIO CORPORATION; AND CEDAR
ENTERPRISES, INC., AN OHIO
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Case No. 68754

United States District Court, District
of Nevada, Case No. 2:14-cv-00729-
GMN-VCF
Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

THE STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF
THE LABOR COMMISSIONER; AND
SHANNON CHAMBERS, NEVADA
LABOR COMMISSIONER IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY

Appellants,

vs.

CODY C. HANCOCK, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Respondent.

Case No. 68770

First Judicial District Court Case
No. 14 OC 00080 1B

District Court Dept. No. 2
Honorable James E. Wilson, Jr.

ERIN HANKS,

Appellant,

vs.

BRIAD RESTAURANT GROUP, L.L.C.,
A NEW JERSEY LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Respondent.

Case No. 68845

United States District Court, District
of Nevada, Case No. 2:14-cv-00786-
GMN-PAL

Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

**RESPONDENT BRIAD RESTAURANT GROUP, L.L.C.'S ANSWERING
BRIEF AND ANSWER TO WRIT OF PETITION;**

**RESPONDENTS WENDY'S OF LAS VEGAS, INC.'S AND CEDAR
ENTERPRISES, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND ANSWER TO WRIT
OF PETITION;**

AND

**PETITIONERS MDC RESTAURANTS, LLC'S, LAGUNA RESTAURANTS
LLC'S, AND INKA LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION**

RICK D. ROSKELLEY, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 3192
ROGER L. GRANDGENETT II, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 6323
MONTGOMERY Y. PAEK, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 10176
KATHRYN B. BLAKEY, ESQ., Nevada Bar # 12701
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169-5937
Telephone: 702.862.8800
Facsimile: 702.862.8811
Attorneys for Respondents and Petitioners

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. FACTS AND PROCEDURE..... | 2 |
| A. NRAP 5 Certified Questions in Kwayisi and Hanks. | 2 |
| B. Petition for Writ in Diaz et al., v. MDC Restaurants et al. (“Diaz”). | 4 |
| III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. The Plain Language of the MWA States That “Provide” Means to “Offer” or “Mak[e]. . . available.” | 5 |
| 1. The dictionary definition of “provide” is also “to make available.” | 8 |
| 2. Plaintiff-Appellants’ unreasonably restricted definition of the word “provide” renders the language of the MWA nugatory. | 14 |
| 3. Plaintiff-Appellants’ purported authority is inapposite to the instant matter..... | 18 |
| 4. Plaintiff-Appellants’ pleadings use “provide” and “offer” interchangeably in their pleadings demonstrating that they themselves interpreted those terms as synonyms. | 22 |
| B. The Regulations Implementing the MWA also Specifically State that Employers Need Only “Offer” or “Make Available” Health Insurance. | 25 |
| C. The “History, Purpose, and Policy” of the MWA Does Not Support Adding Language for Enrollment or Acceptance. | 29 |
| D. The Retroactive Effect of Creating any Enrollment or Acceptance Requirement Would be a Violation of Due Process. | 34 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 1 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>Bejarano v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1066, 1075, 146 P.3d 265 | 36 |
| <i>Bradley v. School Board</i> , 416 U.S. 696, 94 S.Ct. 2006, 40 L.Ed.2d 476 (1974) | 34 |
| <i>Breithaupt v. USAA Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 31, 867 P.2d 402, 405 (1994) | 36 |
| <i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr. N.A. Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316, 117 S.Ct. 832, 136 L.Ed.2d 791 (1997) | 31 |
| <i>Cervantes v. Health Plan of Nevada</i> , 127 Nev. —, —, 263 P.3d 261 (2011) | 31 |
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) | 36 |
| <i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>Coidwell v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002) | 36 |
| <i>Descutner v. Newmont USA Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 5387703 (D. Nev. Nov. 1, 2012) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Deukmejian v. United States Postal Service</i> , 734 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1984) | 26 |
| <i>Diaz et al., v. MDC Restaurants et al.</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 68523 | 2, 22 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Glover v. Concerned Citizens for Fuji Park</i> , 118 Nev. 488 (2002), <i>overruled in part by Garvin v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 749 (2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hanks et al., v. Braid Restaurant Group, LLC</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 68845 | 2, 3, 24 |
| <i>Harris Associates v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003)..... | 6, 14 |
| <i>In re Ashe</i> , 712 F.2d 864 (3d Cir.1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1024, 104 S.Ct. 1279, 79 L.Ed.2d 683 (1984)..... | 35 |
| <i>Kwayisi et al., v. Wendys of Las Vegas et al.</i> Supreme Court Case No. 68754..... | 2, 3, 23 |
| <i>Lane v. State</i> , 933 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. Crim. App., 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lane v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1435 (D. Nev. 1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 98 S.Ct. 866, 55 L.Ed.2d 40 (1978)..... | 35 |
| <i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 8, 322 P.3d 1051 (2014), <i>reh 'g denied</i> (Mar. 5, 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181, 105 S.Ct. 2557, 85 L.Ed.2d — (1985) | 35 |
| <i>Munda v. Summerlin Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 83, 267 P.3d 771 (2011) | 31 |
| <i>Pellegrini v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.3d 519 (2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>Roth v. Pritikin</i> , 710 F.2d 934 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 961, 104 S.Ct. 394, 78 L.Ed.2d 377 (1983)..... | 35 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State v. Powe, No. 55909,</i> 2010 WL 3462763 (Nev. July 19, 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Quinn,</i> 117 Nev. 709, 30 P.3d 1117 (2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank,</i> 459 U.S. 70, 103 S.Ct. 407, 74 L.Ed.2d 235 (1982)..... | 35 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)..... | 31 |
| ERISA..... | 31 |
| ERISA section 514(a)..... | 31 |
| NAC 608.100..... | 26, 28 |
| NRS 608.156(1)..... | 12 |
| NRS 608.1555..... | 30, 31 |
| NRS 689A..... | 30, 31 |
| NRS 689B..... | 30, 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1976 of Treasury Regulation § 601.201(o)(3)..... | 20 |
| N.A.C. 608.102..... | 23 |
| Nev. Const. art. XV § 3..... | 20 |
| Nev. Const. art. XV, § 16..... | 3, 4, 6, 23 |
| Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 5..... | 3 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... | 35 |
